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COHON & POLLAK, LLP SUPERIOR G
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1100 COUNTYRT 9F CALIFORNIA
Los Angeles, California 30067 CENTRAL JusTICE Ché?ﬁER
Tel: 310/231-4470 JUN
Fax: 310/231-4610 10 201

ALAN CARL
Attorneys for Plaintiff “-SON. Clerk of the Goun
THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL

BY B. i€4/ oEpyTy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE - CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER

30-2010

THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL, a) CASENO.
California non profit corporation, ) 0038 0231

) Assigned to the Honorable — _ :

Plaintiff, ) B -

) COMPLAINT FOR: ( W?\
vs. ) '

) BREACH OF CONTRACT
PROFESSIONAL COMMUNITY) BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY
MANAGEMENT, INC., a California) INTENTIONAL CONCEALMENT

Corporation, also known as PCM; MILT)
JOHNS, an individual; JANET PRICE, an)

VIOLATION = OF BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONS CODE §17200

S R

individual; and DOES 1 to 20, inclusive, ) ELDER ABUSE
‘ ) NEGLIGENCE
Defendants. g
) REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL
% AIDOE KIRK H. NAKAMURA

CP

COMES NOW, Plaintiff THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL and complains and alleges:
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
i Plaintiff THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL is and at all refevant times was a
California non-profit corporation subject to the Davis Stirling Act, with its principal place of business
in i.aguna Woods, California.
2. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendant

PROFESSIONAL COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC., also known as PCM, is, and at all relevant
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times was, a California corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of California, with its
principal place of business in Lake Forest, County of Orange, State of California.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendant MILT JOHNS
is an individual whose residence is in Orange County, California.

4, Plaintiff is informed and believes and thex_‘eupon alleges that Defendant JANET PRICE
is an individual whose residence is in Orange County, California.

S Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities of the parties herein sued as DOES

1 through 50 inclusive, whether individual, corporate or otherwise, and as such sues said fictitiously
named defendants as DOES. Plaintiff will timely amend its Complaint to reflect the true names and
capacities of said fictitiously named Defendants when such names and capacities are asoertﬁined. |

6. Plaintiffis further informed and believes and thereupon alfegcs that Defendants, and each
of them, were at all times relevant herein, the agents, employees, partners, servants, representatives,
successors in interest, alter egos, of each and all of the remaining Defendants and in doing the things
herein alleged, were acting within the course and scope of such relationship, agency, servitude,
employment, representation or affiliation, Specifically, when Plaintiff alleges that any acts were
performed by an agent of PCM, it is specifically intended to include any employee, manager, officer, }
director, shareholder, contractor, or any person acting on behalf of, or in concert with, Defendant PCM

THE FACTS
7. This is a dispute between plaintiff Third Laguna Hills Mutual (“Third Mutual”} one of

the corporate homeowners associations at Laguna Woods Village, and the defcndants, PCM, Inc. (its

on-site management company) and two of PCM’S agents, Milt Johns and Janet Price.

8 ' Thisisacaseofserious and profound fraud and abuse by defendants PCM and its agents,
Milt Johns and Janet Price. For the better part of four decades, PCM has managed the four non-profit
corporations which make up Laguna Woods Village. PCM has dominated each board, its constituent
members and the members of each association. In particular, PCM’s former general manager, Milt
Johns has proven to be a bully and has successfully exercised extraordinary control over the Third
Mutual Board and its residents.
1
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1 9. The corporate board members are typically made up of persons who arein their 70s, §0s

2 || and 90s. Some of the board members who might serve as witnesses in this case are actively associated

3 1| with the current board, but many are retired, deceased or suffer from fading memories, a fact well

4 |f known to the Defendants.

5 10.  Keenly aware of the future “unavailability” of witnesses to testify against them, PCM
6 || devised a scheme in the mid 1990s whereby PCM paid itself an incentive bonus of 30% of the “hard

7 || dollar sa\}ings” which allegedly PCM achieved for each of the corporations through its own agents’

8 | “ingenuity” and “extraordinary efforts.”

9 11.  However, the existence of PCM’s incentive plan was not disclosed to the various |
10 || corporate coxﬁmunity associations, much less the terms of the so-called incentive plan, the criteria used
11 n by PCM to determine what “savings” measures qualified for payment under the plan, and how much
12 | PCM ultimately paid itself on an annual basis. PCM, Milt Johns and Janet Price actively concealed this
13 | information from Third Mutual.

14 12.  Recently, Third Mutual began to uncover the mere existence of the incentive plan.
15 | Indeed, during a meeting at which selected Third Mutual board members were reviewing the following
16 || year’s budget and analyzing the renewal of PCM’s five year agreement, fhey discovered for the first
17 || time that PCM had some type of undefined incentive plan. When Third Mutual pressed PCM for more
18 [ details about the existence of the plan and its details, PCM stunningly refused to answer the board’s
19 || questions, claiming that it was intruding upon PCM’s internal affairs and, in particular, invading the
20 || confidential domain of the employer-employee relationship. -
21 | 13.  Despite the fact that PCM was transferring money to itself from Third Mutual’s account
22 || (as PCM was a signatory on Third Mutual’s bank accounts and therefore a fiduciary of Third Mutual),
23 || and despite the fact that the i‘noney belonged to Third Mutual, PCM claimed that the questions about
24 || the incentive plan were of no concem to Third Mutual.
25 14, Third Mutual repeatedly demanded disclosure from PCM and, in response, PCM
26 || repeatedly denied and rejected Third Mutual’s demands. .
27 153.  Still, PCM would not disclose the details of its employee incentive plan, but would only
28 || reveal that one had existed since the mid-1990s. '
g, 3
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16.  Finally, and only in response to a rising tide of questions and criticism, Milt Johns on
behalf of PCM circulated a.short memorandum together with a series of highlighted board meeting
minutes. However, instead of supporting PCM’s claim that it had disclosed the existence of the
incentive plan, the minutes onlf serve to confirm that no such disclosures were ever made to Third
Mutual,

17.  The members of Third Mutua) continued to press Milt Johns, Janet Price and PCM for
more information about the incentive plan. To that end, members of Third Mutual’s board of directors
individually and in combination with each other asked for mofe information about the alleged incentive
plan. | _ .

18." OnMarch 7, 2007, PCM finally relented and disclosed for the first time the amount of

money that it purportedly “saved” Third Mutual over the preceding six ycars.. Starting in 2000 and
ending in 2006, PCM claims to have saved the various corporationé at Laguna Woods Village a total
of $9,911,981. PCM then acknowledged that, of that sum, it had'paid itself the sum of $2,973,594.
This discovery was shocking to Third Mutual’s board of directors. Accordingly, Third. Mutual’s board
of directors cbntinued to demand that PCM make additional disclosures. Specifically, Third Mutual
demanded to know fiow the sums were calculated, when the payments were made, the criteria used to

determine whether or not g particular savings was eligible for the incentive program and how much

money was paid to PCM or behalf of Third Mutual, and not just the other corporations.
19.  Finally, on April 20, 2007, J anet Price informed Third Mutual board member John
Panlus in writing that Third Mutual’s share of the savings amounted to $1,414,071 and that PCM paid

itself $424,233 for the period 2000 through 2006. It is this amount, at a minimum thaf must be

disgorged from PCM and returned to Third Mutual. But this disclosure still did not answer the
remaining mystery: what were the criteria used to determine whether — in the minds of the decision
malcc'rs‘ at PCM —a savings was eligible for the incentive plan or whether it was simply part and parcel
of '1he management company’s contractual obligation to Third Mutual.

20. In or about June, 2007, PCM finally disclosed the “2006 Incentive Plan Results™ for
Third Mutual. The one-page Incentive Plan Results sheet identifies those areas where PCM believed
it had used its ingenuity and extraordinary efforts to save money for Third Mutual. In 2006 alone, PCM

4

COMPLAINT




—

claims to have saved a total of $397,793. According to the report, the eligible savings activities

2 || included “centralized irrigation system cost avoidances,” “changes in systems and procedures resulting

34in laboi' savings in paint program, gutter cleaning and street sweeping,” as well as “changes in the meter

4 | designations for laundry rooms.” For these “efforts,” and without informing Third Mutual, PCM

5 {§ secretly paid itself an extra $119,338.

6 21, From Third Mutual’s perspective, thése activities were naturally part of PCM’s

7 managemeﬂt responsibility to supervisg and manage the association in the most cost-efficient way

8 i| possible. PCM, which had control over much of the finances, had a ﬁduciéry obligation to avoid waste

9 |l and to spend Third Mutual’s money in a reasonable and cost effective manner. Granting to itself, in
10 accofﬁance with an unwritten and undisclosed incentive plan, monies over and above its fees for work
11 || which should have been embraced as part of its management responsibilities in the first place, is
12 || unconscionable.
13 22, PCM took advantage of Third Mutual’s older bbard members by formulating an
14 || incentive plan to pay itself undiéclosed sums pursuant to an undisclosed set of criteria in undisclosed

| 15 i amounts on an annual basis. PCM’s incentive plan lived in darkness and could only survive in the
16 || darkest shadows, whereno one would detect PCM?s activities. By July, 2008, and within a few months
17 || of the foregoing revelations, on information and belief, no further incentive payments were made to
18 || PCM, which allegedly abandoned its so-called incentive plan altogether, When subject to scrutiny in
19 || the light of day, the incentive plan could not be defended and PCM’s conduct of concéaling the plan
20 (| brought down aﬂy hope of working out some compromise arrangement even with those most
21 [ sympathetic to PCM. |
22 23.  Through this lawsuit, Third Mutual seeks to recover ar least the $424,233 which PCM
23 | claims to have paid its émployees from 2000 through 2006. PCM acknowledges that it received
24 || additional sums for the period 1996 through 2000, the amounts for which remain presently unknown.
25 || The total monetary claim, excluding interest and a:ttomeys fees,isin excesé of $500,000,
26 24, - Moreover, in an effort to reach a peaceful resolution to this dispute, PCM, Milt Johns
27 || and Janet Price executed a tolling agreement commencing on August 4, 2009. Therefore, the statute
28 || of limitations has been tolled since that time through the date of the filing of this Complaint.
Oomg.ﬂ;:slak 5
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF CONTRACT
(Against Defendant PCM and Does 1 through 50)

25.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1
ﬂafough 24 and realleges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

26. IPla.intiff entered into a series of written management contracts with PCM., Attached
hereto as Exhibits “A” and “B” are copies of the Management Agreements in effect between 1997 and
2006. Under these Agreements, Third Mutual and Defendants agreed that PCM would limit the

payments to PCM and 10 its agents to amounts disclosed in the operating budgets and the Management

- Agreements. PCM did not disclose in any of these Agreements that it would pay itself or its agents any

incentive payments. Notably,I in the 2008 Managemcni Agreement, PCM specifically disclosed the
existence of an incentive plan, but only after PCM had just been caught making such unauthorized
paymenﬁ to itself. The incentive plan, identified in the 2008 Management Agreement with Third
Mutual, was cancelled in or about July, 2008.

27.  Plaintiff performed all conditions, covenants, promises and obligations required to be
performed on their part in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Management Agreement:
except those conditions, covenants, promises and obligations which Plaintiff was prevented or excused
from performing:

28.  From approximately 1996 through 2007, Defendants continuously breached the
Management Agreément by granting to itself, in accordance with an unwritten and undisclosed
incentive plan, for work which should have been embraced as part of its management responsibilities.'

29, Asa legal and proximate cause of Defendant’s breach of the Management Agreements,
Third Mutual tost at least $424,233 which PCM claims to have paid itself from 2000 through 2006.
PCM acknowledges that it recéﬁ'ved additional sums for the period 1996 through 2000, the amounts for
which remain presently unknown. Plaintiff Third Mutual is entitled to an award of prejudgment interest

in all sums due and owing to Plaintiff. The total monetary claim, excluding interest and attorneys fees,

1l is in excess of $500,000.

111
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30.  As a further legal and proximate cause of Defendant’s breach of the Management
Agreements, Plaintiff Third Mutual was required to engage the services of counsel for which it must
be reimbursed its reasonable aftorneys’ fees and costs as provided in the Management Agreements.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
. BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY
- (Against Defendants PCM, Milt Johns, Janet Price and Does 1 through 50)

31.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragr_aphs 1

through 30 and realleges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

o o - =% ¥ = L b

32.  Pursuant to the parties’ contractual agreements wherein Third Mutual delegated

—
o

significant corporate duties to PCM and pursuant to California Corporations Code § 7210, at all

relevant times PCM owed certain fiduciary duties to Third Mutual. Indeed, PCM and its senior agents,

et e
| A T

Milt Johns and Janet Price maintained control over Third Mutual’s accounts and financial affairs,

[
L

thereby imposing a fiduciary responsibility on the part of Defendants.

—
S

33.  Third Mutual placed trust and faith in the actions of PCM, who had mgnature authority

[am—
LA

on its bank accounts, prepared the budgets, had control over the line items of its budgets, was able to

secure bids from third parties which could be adjusted upward or downward in later years to show

—_— e
~ N

“savings” to Third Mutual and, finally, it had control over the flow of information about Third Mutual’s
finances.

—
7=

34.  Defendants breached their fiduciary duties by maintaining an incentive bonus plan for

| A I
== B =]

over ten years which was paid from alleged “savings” to Third Mutual, but at the end of the day, the

b
P

payments for the incentive bonus plan came from Third Mutual’s bank accounts. PCM decided

Ny
b

internally, and {v\rithout disclosure to Third Mutual’s board of directors, whether a savings was eligible

[0 d
(v

and the criteria used to measure the benefit. Moreover, PCM never informed Third Mutual of the

2
e

amount it allegedly saved the association, and of 6ourse, the sums that were transferred to PCM. The

[ ]
A

failure to disclose these most basic facts is a breach of PCM’s fiduciary duties.

o .
L=

35,  Asalegal and proximate cause of Defendants’ numerous breaches of fiduciary duties,

[ =)
|

Plaintiff has lost income, prcjudgmeht interest and suffered damages in a sum to be ascertained at trial,
but in no event less than $500,000.

]
o0
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36.  Indoingthe thihgs herein alleged, Defendants acted willfully and with the intent to cause
injury to Plaintiff. Defendants are therefore guilty of malice, oppression and fraud in conscious
disregard of Plaintiff’s rights, tﬁercby warrapting an assessment of punitive damages in an amount
appr0priatc to punish Defendants aﬁd deter others from engaging in similar misconduct. PCM, Milt
Johns and Janet Price’s extraordinary and willful failure to provide information to Third Mutual in the
face of a rising tide of pressure to disclose the incentive plan and its terms is the kind of information
on which punitive damages are awarded.

| THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
FRAUD BY CONCEALMENT

(Against Defendants PCM, Milt Johns, Janet Price and Does 1 through 50)

37.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1
through 36 and realleges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

38.  Because of the delegation of corporate duties by Third Mutual.to PCM, there was a
fiduciary relationship between Plaintiff and Defendants wherein Defendants owed ﬁdﬁcia:y duties to
Plzintiff, Defendants owed duties, which included but were not limited to, loyalty, conﬁdence, and full
disclosure.

39.  Defendants had exclusive knowledge of material facts not known to Plaintiff.
Defendants had exclusive knowledge of their incentive plan under which they paid themselves at least
thirty percent of all money purportedly “saved” on behalf of Third Mutual. Defendants also had
exclusive knowledge about the criteria used‘to determine which"‘saviﬁgs” were “eligible” to receive
benefits under the incentive plan. Finally, Defendants had exclﬁsive knowledge of how much they paid
themselves under the secret incentive plan.

40.  Despite repeated demands for information, Defendants, including Milt Johns and Janet
Price, actively concealed and suppressed the foregoing material facts from Plaintiff.

41.  Plaintiff had n(; knowledge of the existence of Defendants’ incentive plan, nor did
Plaintiff have any knowledge of any of the details of the plan, except as detailed in this Complaint.

42.  Bymaking false statements and concealing true facts, Defendants PCM, Milt Johns and

Janet Price intended t0 induce Plaintiff to continue its contractual and fiduciary relationship with

i
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Defendants, while Defendants siphoned money from Plaintiff’s accounts.

43, Until Plaintiff became aware of the incentive plan as explained in this Complaint,
Plaintiff was unaware of the concealed true facts, including the existence of Ithe incentive plan, the
criteria used by Defendants to détcrmine whether they should be paid under the‘ incentive plan, and the
amount of money Defendants paid themselves under the incentive plan.

44, Asa legal and proximate cause of Defendants intentional and fraudulent misconduct,
Plaintiff suffered damages in excess of $500,000.00.

45.  Indoing the things herein alleged, said Defendants PCM, Milt Johns and Janet Price
acted willfully aﬁd with the intent to cause injury to Plaintiff. Defendants PCM, Milt Johns and Janet
Price were therefore guilty of malice, oppression and fraud in conscious disregard of Plajﬁtiff’ s rights,
thereby warranting an assessment of punitive d‘amagesA in an amount appropriate .to punish said
Defendants and deter others from engaging in similar misconduet.. '

| FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200
(Against Defendants PCM, Milt Johns, Janet Price and Does 1 through 50)
46.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1
through 45 and reallcges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.
47. Startmg in or about 1996, Defendants have committed and continue to engage in acts |

of frandulent, unlawful and unfair competition in violation of California Business and Professmns Code

§17200, by engaging in the following practlces, among others:

A Defendants have led Plaintiff to believe that they were ménaging Plaintiff’s
financial affairs in Plaintiff’s best interest when, in fact, Defendants were misappropriating funds to
themselves through a fraudulently concealed incentive program.

B. Defendants conspired to exploit Plaintiff through the aforementioned incentive
program.

48.  The acts and practices set forth above and those acts and practices described in more
detai] throughout this Complaint, violate Business and Professions Codg §17200 in the following

respects, among others:

9

COMPLAINT




—

A, The acts and practices of Defendants violate state and federal statutes and
regulations, inclunding but not limited to, California Corporations Code § 7210 (Breach of Fiduciary
Duty), California Civil Code § 1710(3) (Fraudulent Concealment) and Welfare & Institutions Code §
-15610.30 (Elder Financial Abuse), and therefore constitute an unlawful business act or practice within
the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §17200.

B. The harm to Plaintiffs outweigh the utility of the acts or practices of Defendants
and therefore the acts and practices of Defendants set forth in the preceding paragraphs constitute an

unfair business act or practice within the ﬁxeaﬁng of California Business and Professions Code §17200.

S =1 v h s W o

C. The acts and practices of Defendants as set forth in the preceding paragraphs are

—
.

likely to mislead the general public and therefore constitute a fraudulent business act or practice within
the meaning of California Business and Professions Code §17200.

49.  The unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business practices of Defendants present a

ek e
L B e

continuing threat to Plaintiff’s business interests and to the general public.

J—i
o

50.  As a further legal and proximate cause of Defendant’s breach of the Management

oy
wh

Agreements, Plaintiff Third Mutual was required to engage the services of counsel for which it must

—
=31

be reimbursed its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs as provided by statute.

51.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforementioned acts and practices, Defendants

—
[~ =B |

have received and/or will receive money belonging to Plaintiff. Plaintiff is entitled to restitutionary

—
(o]

relief in an amount to be ascertained at trial, but in no event less than $500,000, and Plaintiff is

™
f=1

further entitled to a temporary, preliminary and/or permanent injunction' that Defendants be

[
—

_permanently enjoined and restrained from misappropriating Plaintiff’s funds throngh PCM’s incentive

[ 3]
[0

program.

fam
()

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATIONS OF THE ELDER ABUSE ACT

(WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS CODE § 15610.30 (FINANCIAL ABUSE)
(Against Defendants PCM, Milt Johns, Janet Price and Does 1 through 50)

o)
=

[ by 2
~J [« WAV, I

52. Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-

)
(-]

through 51 and realleges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.
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53.  Defendants, and each of them, have taken, miséppropriated, obtained and retained

—

Plaintiff>s money for a wrongful use and with the intent to defraud in violation of California Weifare
& Institutions Code § 15610.30(a).

54.  The residents of Third Mutﬁal, who were over the age of 65 at the time of the
misconduct, were the ultimate victims of ]jefendants’ malfeasance. Third Mutual is an interested
person and by this action protects the victims of Defendants’ abuse. |

55.  Defendants PCM, Milt Johns and Janet Price knew or shouid have known that their
conduct would be or was likely to be harmful to the protected population of Third Mutual.

WwWoOooe =] S o A W D

56.  Defendants’ financial abuse and misconduct was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiff

to suffer damages in excess of $500,000.00.

it
<

57.  Indoing thethings hereinalleged, Defendants acted willfully and with the intent to cause

— =
B e

injury to Plaintiff. Defendants are therefore guiity of malice, oppress;ion and fraud in conscious

—
(VS ]

disregard of Plaintiff’s rights, thereby warranting an assessment of punitive damages in an amount

appropriate to punish Defendants and deter others from engaging in similar misconduct. PCM, Milt

bt
thh K

Johns and Janet Price’s extraordinary and willful failure to provide information to Third Mutual in the

J—
(=23

face of a rising tide of pressure to disclose the incentive plan and its terms is the kind of information

ot
B |

on which punitive damages are awarded.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

p—t
L =T - -]

NEGLIGENCE
(Against Defendants PCM, Milt Johns, Janet Price and Does 1 through 50)

MM
_— D

58. Plaintiff incorporates by reference, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1

b
(8]

through 57 and realleges those paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

(NS
(V%]

59,  Defendants owed a duty to Plaintiff to exercise reasonable care in the management of

Plaintiff*s financial affairs.

2
-

60.  Defendants breached their duty of care owed to Plaintiff By implementing an incentive

“EE
[=29 Lh

program that was detrimental to Plaintiff’s financial well-being. Defegdants breached their duty by
negligently transferring funds from Third Mutuval to PCM and its agents for the payment of bonuses

e S o,
o~

under an undisclosed incentive plan. Moreover, PCM was negligent in failing to supervise the persons

Law Offices . 1 1
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responsible for creating and implementing the incentive plan.

2 61.  Defendants’ negligence was a substantial factor in causing Plaintiff damages in excess
3 | of $500,000.00. | |
4 WHEREFORE, Cross-Complainants prays judgment as follows:
5 | Ou the First, Second. Third, Fourth. Fifth, and Sixth Causes of Action;
6 1.  For damages in the sum of $500,000.00
7 2. For prejudgment interest.
8 || On the First and Fifth Cause of Action: |
9 1. For an award of attorneys fees.
10 || On the Second. Third and Fifth Causes of Action;
11 1. For exemplary damages.
12 || On the Fourth Cause of Action:
13 1. For restitution in the sum of at least $500,000.00.
14 f 2. For temporary, preliminary and permanent injunction prohibiting Defendants from
15 misappropriating Plaintiff’s funds.
16 (| On all Causes of Action:
17 1. For costs of suit ﬁerein.incurred; and,
18 2. For sﬁch other and further relief as the court may deern proper.
19 || Dated: June 1 0,2010 COHON & POLLAK, LLP
20
21
22
23
24 |
25
- 26
27
28
Cobon & Pl | 12

LLF

COMPLAINT




® @
1 REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL
2 Plaintiff THIRD MUTUAL hereby requests a jury trial on all issues triable by a jury.
3 [| Dated: June 10, 2010 COHON & POLLAK, LLP 7
4
5 BY: W-- CQ?’VW’
F .COHON .

6 0 or Plaintiff
7 QUNA HILLS .MUTUAL
3
9

10

-
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14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

Parties .

The parties to this Agreement are: THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL, a Califomia
nonprofit mutuat benefit corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Third"), and PROFESSIONAL
COMMUNITY MANANGEMENT, Inc.,, & California corporation, (hereinafter referred to as
"Agent™.

Recitals

A This Agreement relatas to a cooperative and condaminium housing community
known as Leisure World Laguna Hitls (hereinafter referrad to as "Leisure, World") located in the
County of Orange, California.

8. Thid is the management body of certain condominium housing projects
consisting of 6,102 condominiums and located in Leisure World (the “Property”).

C. Third desires to contract with Agent for all sérvices necessary in connection with
the management, operation and maintenance on the Property for which it is responsible, as
provided below, and agent agrees to provide such services,

D. As used in this Agreement;

(&) The term "monthly assessments " shall mean those monthly amounts which
members are bound to pay to Third pursuant to the terms of the Dedlaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions applicable to Third.

(b) The term "gross collections” shall mean all amounts actually collected by
Agent, either as carrying charges or otherwise. :

Terms

in consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants hereinafter set forih. the
parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. (2) Third hereby appoints Agent and Agent hereby acoepts appointment on the
terms and conditions hereinafter provided, as the exclusivé manager and operator of the real
Property of the Mutual located in the County of Orange, State of California, consisting of 6,102
condominums, Third is one of several housing projects which comprise Leisure World.

(b) Agent, notwithstanding the authority givén to Agent in this Agreament, shall
confer fully and freely with Third in the performance of its duties as set forth herein. Agent
shall encourage wherever possible the principles of cooperative effort among the members of
Third consistent with such policy guidance as may be given by Third's board of Directors, and
_?_hali attend membership and directors’ meetings of Third Eat any time or times requested by

hird. !



(c) In order to facilifate efficient operation, Third shall irform Agent with regard
to standards to be kept and fumish Agent a set of community rules and, fo the extent
available, a complete set of the plans and specifications of Third, With the aid of such
documents and inspactions by competent personnel, Agent shall inform itself with respect to
the layout, construction, location, character, plen and operation of the lighting, heating,
plumbing, and ventilation systems, elevators and other equipment in the preject far which Third

is responsible,

ARTICLE 2, {(a) Agent shall employ in its own name and at its own expense: 2 General
Manager whose appointment shall be subject to prior written approval by Third, who shall
maintain his office at Leisure World, devote full time exclusively to performance of services
hereunder and under management agreements executed by other corporations which now or
hereafter own or manage real properly in Leisure World, and not ba a member of Third nor
octupy a dwelling unit in Leisure word.

(b)  Agent and those of its employees, including the General Manager, who handle
or are responsible for handling Third's money or other parsonal property shall furnish a fidelity
bond, at the expense of Third, in an amount and wriiten by a company acceptable to Third.
ARTICLE 3. Under the personal and direct supervision of a General Manager, Agent shall
render services and perform duties as follows:

(8) On the basis of an annugl operating budget and plan of operation as
hereinafter described, Agent shall hire or retain in its own name {except as Third and Agent
otherwise may agree in writing from time to time) all employses and independent contractors
necessary to render services and perform duties as set forth below. Soalaries of said
employess payable by Agent, and salary related expenses incurred by Agent in connection
with employment of said employees, may be paid direcilly by Agent out of the bank accounts of
Third as provided in (k) below. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any
employer-employee relationship between Third and any employee of Agent. In addition to
salary related expenses noted above and any other indemnification provisions herein, Third
agrees to indemnify Agent for all costs and obligations Agent incurs on behalf of Agent's
employees at the Property, including but not limited to, such bensfits as health/life insuranca,
contributions to 401(k) and other retirement plans, benefits negotiated under collective
hargaining agreements, pension plans, workers compensation insurance, efc.

{b) Cause Agent and all persons or firms hired or retained under this Article 3
who handle money or other personal property of Third fo furnish a fidelity bond for the benefit
of Third as provided in Article 2 above.

_ (¢} Coordinate the plans of members for moving their personal effects into the
Project or out of it with & view towards scheduling those movements so that there shall be a
minimum of inconvenience to other members.

{d) Maintain a current fist of members of Third and make such record changes
as are appropriate in connection with all iransfers of resident memberships, In cases where
condominiums are being sold by 2 member and not by Third, Agent shall not be required to
assist such member in connection with the sale unless Agent and said resident member
separately so contract, Agent shall process rentals and leases of any part of the property so
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as to assure that all requirements of Tﬁir'd are met and complied with, and Agent shall arrange
for execution of any permits or leases as may be required-to conduct business by Third.

, () Maintain cordial and businesslike relations with the members of Third whese
requests arxd complaints with regard to services provided by Agart hereunder shall be
courtesusly received, recorded and acted upon in a imely manner and the member and Third
nofified as appropriate; Requests involving any material change in the nature and extent of
services shall, after thorough investigation, be reportad to Third with appropriate
recommendations.

() Regquest and collect, (including the institution of such legal action as
necessary with prior consént of Third), receive and receipt for any and all money which at any
time may be or become due to Third, As a standard practice, Agent shall furhish Third with an
itemized list of all delinguent gccounts, together with information as to efforts to collect same,
coneurrently with monthly financial statements, :

(@) Cause the Froperty to be maintained in a condition satisfactery to Third
consistent with the provisions of the then current operating budget and operating ‘plan
contained therein as approved by Third. For any one item of repalr or replacement, the
expense incurred shall not exceed the sum of $7,500, unless provision has been made for
same in the then cument budget, or unless specifically consented to by Third; however,
amergency repairs, involving manifest danger to life or Property, or immediately necessary for
the preservation and safety of the Property, or for the safety of the members, or required to
avoid the suspension of any nacessary sefvices to Third, may be mada irrespective of the cost
limitation imposed by this paragraph. Notwithstanding the foragoing authority, if at all possible,
Agent shall confer immediately with Third regarding every such expenditure and in any event
fila with Third a report regarding same. Unless included in the then current budget, Agent shall
not incur liabilities (direct or contingent) which at any time shall excesd the aggregate of
$15,000, or which shall mature more than one year from the creation thereof, without first
obtaining the consent of Third. Repair and replacement does not include additions to the

physical property,

(h) Take such action as may be necessary to comply promptly with any and ail
orders or requirements affecting the Property Issued or imposed by any federal, state, county,
or murnicipal authority or other regulartery body having jurisdiction thereover, subject to the
same fimitation contalined in Paragraph (g) of this Article in connection with repairs and
replacements. Agent shall promptly notify Third in writing of all sueh orders and notices of
requitements not later than the next Board mesting of Third from the time of their receipt
Agent, however, shall not take any action under this Paragraph 50 jong as Third is contesting,
or has affimed its intention to contest any such order or requirement, except at the direction of
Third.

(i} When the current operating plans or capital budget have been approved by
Third, make contracts, place orders for and purchase water, eleclricity, gas, fuel, telephone,
cable, and communications systems, snd vermin extermination services, equipment, tools,
appliances, materials and supplies and such other goods and services as may be necessary to
operate, maintain and improve the Property properly and fo provide all services appurtenant
thereto. Agent also shall conduct negotiations on behalf of Third for acquisition or disposition
of real property and make contracts for improvements of real property now or hereafter owned
by Third, as required by Third. All property, real or persenal, purchased at the expense of
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Third shall be the property of Third. [All such contracts, orders and putchases shall be subject
to the IImitations set forth in Paragraph (g) of this Article. In exercising the authority set forth in
this Paragraph (i}, Agent shall secure for and cradit to Third any distounts, commissions, of
rebates obtainable. Any interest off Agent or of any of its officors, directors or employees in
any contract, order or purchase proposed to be made on behalf of Third shall be disclosed 10
Third prior to obligating Third therefgr.

() Obtain and keep| in force akt forms of insurance, as récommended by an
established insurance broker and/or insurance analyst, required o protect Third adeguately,
including but not limited to worker's|compensation insurance, insurance against liabiltty anising
out of desth, persenat infury, property damage, acts and omigstons of officers and directors,
opsration of metor vehictes, boller insurance, fire insurance with extended coveraga, insurance
against loss arising out of burglary @nd theft, and such other insurance as may be authorized
by Third. Al insurance obtained fof the benefit of Third shall be placed with such comparies,
in such amounts, and with such beneficial interests appearing therein as shall be acceptable to
Third. Agent shall investigate promptly and maks full written reports to Third as to all accidents
or claims for damape relating to the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Property,
including any damage or destructioh to the Property, and the estimated cost of repair, providad
that no report shall be made if the estimated cost of repair is less then $10,000, and shal
:::cper]?lt]e and make any and all teports required by any insuranee company in connection

erewith,

-

(k) From the moneys caoliected and deposited in the separate bank accounts as
provided in Arficle 5, cause to be disbursed regularly and punctually all sums due and payable
by Third, inciuding costs and expepses authorized to be incurrad by Agent under the terms of
this Agreement, amounts payablg by Agent for salares of Agenf's employees and salary
related expenses incurred by Agent in connection with employment of its employees pursuant
to Paragraph (a) above, and Agent's faes, After such disbursement, any balance remaining In
such accounts may be disbursed, farred or investad from time to time in accordance with
the operating budget or otherwisa ?s directad by Third in writing.

() Prepare for exeqution and filing of ail forms, reports, and retums required by
law in connection with unemployment insurance, worker's compensation insurance, disability
benefits, social security taxes andjany other taxes now or heraafter in effect, ard also comply
with any requirements reiating to the employment of personnel, all with respect to personne! of
Agent employed pursuant to Paranrraph (2) above.

(m) Maintain a coniprehensive system of office records, books and accounts in -

a manner gatisfactory to Third which shall be subject to examination at alt reasonable hours by
persons authorized by Third. As & standard practice, Agent shall submit to Third, not later than
the twentieth day following the end of the accounting périod, a balance sheet, operating
statement: a monthly comparison| of amounts of income and expenses to amounts of same
projected in the budgets and suchi other information as may be requested by Third from time to
. fime, Annual financial settlements shail be prepared by Agent and shall be examined and
reported upon by a firm of certifigd pubic accountants spproved by Third. Agent shall cause
an annual financial report to be prepared and cerified by a certifisd public accountant
:r%;i:;hov:; ;Jr:{ s‘l;hul'ldi) basid L;Eon T]Tinaﬂun of the books of account and records of Third,

. all be submitted ird together with such o

information as may be required by Third, | o eh other reports and supplementary
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{n) Atleast two and one-half months before the baginning of each fiscal year of
Third, submit an cperating budget sefting forth an temized statement of the anticipated
recelpts {including a schedule of monthly charges to be collected from members) and
disbursements for said fiscal year and taking into account the condition of Third. Each budget,
containing a ptan of operation and justifying the estimates made in every important particular,
shall be approved by Third. Unless approved by Third, the pian of operation as submitted by
Agent shall not include any material change in the type or extent of services to be rendered.
Faliowing such approval, copies of the instrument of approval shall be fumished to Third, The
operating budget shall serve as a supporting document for tha schedule of monthly charges to
be collected from Thirds for the applicable fiscal year, shall constitute a major control under
which Agent shall cperate, and there shall be no substantial variance therafrom, excapt such
as may be consented to by Third. By thiz it is meant that no expenses may be incurred or
commitments made by Agent in connection with the maintenance and operation of Third in
excess of the amounts allocated to the various classifications of expense in the approved
operation budget without the prior consent of Third, except that, if necessary because of an
emergency or lack of sufficient time to obtfain such prior consent, an overn may be
experienced, provided it is brought promptly fo the attention of Third In  writing.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this paragraph, the budget insofar as it relates to
facilities and services to be provided by Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna Hills shall be
detormined solsly by, Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna Hills in accordance with that certain
Trust Agreemant entered into between Third and Golden Rain Foundation of Lagunia Hills.

(o) At alt times during the tarm of this Agreement, operate and maintgin Third
and provide the services appurtenant thereto according to the highest standards achievable
consistent with the overall plan of Third.

(o) Secure full compliance with such rules and regulations as may be
promulgated by Third from time to time with respact to the use of Third and the common area
and the services provided in connection therewith and, to this end, see that all members and
other affected persons are Informed with respect thereto.

(4) Excapt as otheiwise directed by Third, ifvest moneys of Third in securities
which are a direct obligation of or are guaranteed by the United States of America.

() Carry out and perform all of the obligations as are reasonable, necessary
and proper in the discharge of Agent's duties under this agréement.

ARTICLE 4. (a) The overhead expanses of Agent shall be paid by Agent without right of
reimbursement. Said expenses shall include;

() Satary and salary retated expenses of the General Manager.
(iy Salaries, salary related expenses, cifice expenses and othe
| expenses of officers and employess of Agent who are not employed exciusively in work at- - for
Leisure World,

{b) Bverything done by Agent under the provisions of Article 3 shali be done at
the expense of Third,

. )
8
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(&) Agent shall not be required to make any advance to or for the account of
Third or to pay any sum, except out of moneys held or provided pursuant to this Agreement,
nor shall Agent be obliged to incur any liability or obligation under this Agreement without
assurance that the necessary moneys for the discharge thereof will be provided.

ARTICLE 8.  Agent shall establish and maintain bank accounts for deposit of moneys of Third
in g bank or banks whose deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit insurance Corporation.
All bank accounts shall be held by Agent as agent of Third and in & manner and form to
indicate the custodial nature of said accounts satisfactory to Third. Moneys of Third shall not
be commingled with moneys of Agent. Moneys of Third may be commingled with moneys of
United Laguna Hills Mutual, Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna Hills, and Laguna Hills Mutual
No. Fifty. Agent shall draw on said accounts for any payments required to be made by Agent
to discharge any liabilities or obligations incurred pursuant to this Agreement, and for the
payment of Agent's fees, all of which payments shall be subject to the limitations of this
Agreement.

ARTICLE®. (a) Agent shall be paid, as its sole compensation for all services performed
hereunder, a fae payable in advance on the first day of each month in an amount, axclusive of
all surcharges; determined on the basis of the total number of dwelling units in Third under
management by Agent as of the last day of the preceding month as follows:

(b} Said fee shall consist of a monthly charge in the amount o* $0.953 per
dwelling urit.

(¢) Baid fee shall be adjusted annually for each succeeding year beyond 1997
by the same percentage as the All Urban Consumer Price Index (CPI) of the United States
Bureau of Labor Statistics for the Los Angeles-Long Besch-Anaheim Metropolitan Area. Such
annual re-computation shall ba based on the July to June CPI Increase or decrease, but not to
exceed elght percent {8%). Should the variation in the CPl exceed eight percent (8%), the fee
set herein shall ba reopened automatically and subject to re-negotiation, and in this event the
fee shall be increased no less than eight percent (8%). Such fee adjustments shall be
budgeted and becoms effective as of January 1 of the succeeding year.

ARTICLEY. {(a) The minimum term of this Agreement shall commenca on January 1, 1887
and remain in effect until December 31, 1997, unless seoner terminated pursuant to paragraph
(b) or (c) of this Article. That minimum term shall be automatically renewed upon the same
tarms and subject to the same conditions for addiional and successive one-year terms unless
alther party alects not to renew by delivering written notice of such elaction 1o the other party at
least ninety {80} days prior to the expiration of the then-current tarm, Notwithstanding this
minimum term and minimum termination notice peried, the parties agree that in the interest of
gfficient community management and the complexity of transilion to any other managing agent
they generally expect: (1) that the term of this agreement will Jast until December 31, 2001
and {2) that either party will provide to the other at least one hundred eighty (180) days notice
before the effective date of any notice of termination of this agreement.”

(b} Any party not in default under this Agreement may elect to terminate this
Agreemant, without cause, upon not less than ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other
parly with a copy of such notice to each of the consenting parties, Such termination shall
become sffective as of 11:59 p.m. on the date specified In the written notice or, if no such date
is specified, on the last day of the month in which the expiration of the ninety (90) days occurs,
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(¢) Upon the occurrence of any of the folléwing events, either party mey elect to
terminate this Agreement, upon written notice to the other party, effective as of the date on
which such slection is made.

() Either Yhird or Agent admiis its inability to paﬁ its debts as they
mature, or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or applies for or consents to
the appointment of any recelver, trustee or similar officer for itself or for all or a substantial part

of its property.

() Either Third or Agent files 2 petition in bankruptcy or for an

amangement or for reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any similar law,
faderal or state, or the adjudication of Third or Agent as a bankrupt or insolvent by a decree of
a court of competent jurisdiction. :

(i) The creditors of Third or Agent file a petition in bankruptey against
Third or Agent or for the reorganization of Third or Agent pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy
Act or any similar law and the same is not discharged within sixty (60) days after the date of
filing.

{d) Upon any termination under this Articls, Third and Agent shail account to
each other with respect to all matters cutstanding as of the date of termination, and an audit of
the books of actount and racords of Third shall be conducted, at the expense of Third, by a
certified public accourttant who shall furnish a financial report to Third and such other reports
and supplementary information as may be required by Third. On the offective date of any
termination hereunder, or sooner if Third so directs, Agent shall deliver to Third gl property
(including, without limitation, automobiles and office fumishings and equipment and all
property acquired as listed in Article 3()). books and records in Agent's possession or under its
control relating to the management and operation of the property.

ARTICLES, (a) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and constitute @ binding
obligation upon the contracting parties, their respective successors and assigns, provided that
Agent shall not assign this Agreemert, or any interest therein, without prior written approval of
Third.

(b) This Agreement shaii constitute the entire Agreement betwsen the
contracting parties, and no variance or modification thereof shall be valid and enforcezble,
except by supplemental agreement In wriling, executed and approved into the same manner
as the Agreement.

{¢) Third hereby agress to defend, indemnify and hold hammless Agent and its

smployess, agenis, officers and directors against any and all claims, suits, damages including

| attomeys' fees arising out of the performance of this Agreement er-with respect fo Agent's

management of property for those acts performed within the scope of its authority. This

indemnification shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement, Agent shall not be

Nlable for any errars of judgment or for any mistake of fact or law, or for anything which it may

do or refrain from doing hereunder, Third shall not be lable to Agent for reimbursement for
actions involving willful misconduct or gross negligence.
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(d) Should Jegal action or arbitration be necessary to enforce or interpret any of
the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party in such action or arbitration shall bs

sntitled to all costs and reasonable aftorneys’ fees in¢

wrred therein,

(e) For the convenience of the parties, this Agreement has been executed in
several countarparts, which are in all respects similar and sach of which shall be deemed to be
completa In itsalf so that any one may be introduced in evidence or used for any other purpose

without the production of the other counterparts.

() Neither party shall be fiable for any breach of this Agreement caused by fire .

flood, war, riot, strike or other events or acts beyond

& control of the party or parlies affectsd

thereby. Third and Agent agree to adopt and enforce reasonable rules to prevent members

and Directors of Third from interfering with work of
direction only to Agent

(g) If any part, clause or phrase hereo
court having competent jurisdiction hereover, then th

Agent. Third agrees to provide policy

i ruled invalid or unenforceabla by any
balance of this Agreement shall remain

in full force and effect in all its remaining provisions without being impaired or invalidated in
any way. This Agreement shall be govemed by and construed in actordance with the laws of

the State of California.
Dated: _o27 Seze 8 -
THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL
—
By, £ 5 22 d :
) President c;—_?LYA/ :
PROFES}IONA!: MMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC.
By : ‘
Approved as to Form:

Wl ¢ £4,
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MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

Partieg

The parties to this Agreement are; THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MUTUAL, a Califomia
ronprofit mutual benefit corporation (herginafter referred fo as "Third"), and PROFESSIONAL
COMMUNITY MANANGEMENT, Inc., a California corporation, (hereinafter refarred to as
“Agent"). : .

Recltals

A, This Agreement reiates to a cooperative and condominium housing community

. known as Leisure Wotld Laguna Woods (hereinafter referred to as “Leisure World") located in

the County of Qrange, California,

B. Third is the management body of certain condominium housing projects
consisting of 8,102 condominiums and located in Leisure World (the “Property”).

C. Third desires to contract with Agent for all services necessary in connagtion with
the menagement, operation and maintenance on the Property for which it is responsible, as
provided below, and agent agrees to provide such services. :

D. As used In this Agreement;

{a) The term "*monthly assessments " shall mean thase monthly amounts which
mermbers are bound to pay to Third pursuant to the terms of the Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Reatrictions applicable to Third, ‘

{b) The term "gross collections” shail mean all amounts actually collecied by
Agent, either as canmying charges or ofherwise,

Jerms

In consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties
heroto mutually agree as followe:

ARTICLE 1. (a) Third hereby appoints Agent and Agent hereby accepis appointment on the
terms and conditions hereinafter provided, as the exclusive manager and operator of the raal
Property of the Mutual located in the County of Orange, State of California, consisting of 6,102
condominums. Third is one of several housing projects which comprise Leisure World.

(b) Agent, notwithstanding the authority given o Agent in this Agreement, shall
confer fully and froely with Third in the performance of its duties as set forth herein. Agent shall
encourage wherever possible the principles of cooperative effort among the members of Third
conslstent with such policy guidance as may be given by Third’s board of Directors, and shall
attend membership and directors’ meetings of Third at any time or times requested by Third.

(¢) In order to facilitate efficient operation. Third has fully informed Agent with
regard 1o standards to be kept and fumish Agent a set of community rules and, to the extent
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available, a complete set of the plans and specifications of Third, With the ald of such
documents and inspections by competent personnel, Agent shall inform itsalf with respect to the
layout, construction, location, sharacter, plan and operation of the lighting, hieating, plumbing,
and ventilation systams, elsvators and other equipment in the project for which Third is
responsible,

ARTICLE 2, (a) Agent shall employ in its own name and at its own expense! a General
Manager whose appointment shall be subject to prior written approval by Third, who shall
maintain 2h office at Leisure World, devote full time exclusively to performance of services
hereunder and under management agreements executed by other corporations which now or
hereafter own or manage real property in Lelsure World, and nof be a member of Third nor

oceupy & dwelling unit in Leisure World.

(b)  Agentand those of its employees, including the General Manager, who handie or
are responsible for handling Third's money or other personal property shall fumish a fidelity
bond, 2t the expense of Third, in an amount and written by & company acceptable o Third.

ARTICLE 3. Under the personal and direct supervision of a General Manager, Agent shall
render services and perform duties as follows:

{8) On the basis of an annual operating budget and plan of operation as
herainafter described, Agent shall hira or refain in its own name {except as Third and Agent
otherwise may agree In writing from time to time) all employees and independent contractors
necessary to render services and perform duties as set forth below, Salaries of sald employees
payable by Agent, and salary relaled expenses incumed by Agent in connaction with
employment of said employees, may be paid directly by Agent out of the bank agsounts of Third
as provided in (k) below, Nothing contained in this Agrsement shall create any employer-
employee relationship between Third and any employee of Agent. in addition to salary related
expenses nhoted above and any other indemnification provisiens herein, Third agrees fo
indemnify Agent for all casts and obligafions Agent incurs on behalf of Agent's employees at
the Prreperty, including but not limited to, such benelits as health/life insurance, contributions to
401(k) and other refirement plans, benefits negotiated under collzctive bargaining agreements,
pension plans, workers cornpensation insurance, gic.

(b} Cause Agent and all persons or firms hired or retained under this Article 3
who handie money or other personal property of Third to fumish a fidelity bond for the benefit of
Third as provided in Article 2 above.

{¢) Coordinate the plans of members for moving their personal effects into the
Project or ut of it with & view towards scheduling those movements so that there shall be a
minirnum of inconvenience to other members,

(e) Maintain cordial and businesslike relations with the members of Third whose
requests and comnplaints with regard to services provided by Agent hereunder shall be
courteously received, recorded and acted upon in a timely manner and the member and Third
notified as appropriate. Reguests involving any material change in the nature and extent of
services shall, after thorough investigation, be reported to Third with appropriate
recommeandalions.
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{f) Request and coliect, (including the institution of such legal action as
necessary with prior consent of Third), receive and receipt for eny and ali monsy which at any
time may be or become due to Third, As a stendard practice, Agent shall fumish Third with an
itemized list of all dalinquent accounts, tagether with information as to efforls to collect same,
eoncurrently with monthly financial statements.

(g) Cause the Property to be maintained In a condition safisfactory to “Third
consistent with the provisions of the then current operating budget and operating plan contalned
thereln as approved by Third, For any cne ltem of repalr or replacernent, the expense ncurred
shall not exceed the sum of 37,500, unless provision has baen made for same in the then
current budget, or unless specifically consented to by Third; however, emergency rapairs,
involving manifest danger to life or Property, or immediately necessary {or the preservation ard
safety of the Property, or for the safety of the members, or required to avoid the suspension of
any necessary setvices to Third, may be made irrespective of the cost limitation imposed by
this paragraph, Notwithstanding the foregoing sutharity, if at all possible, Agent, immediately
upon learning of the need for any emergency repairs,shall confer with Third regarding every
such expendifure and in any event file with Third a repon regarding same at the carliest
moment. Unléss included in the then current budget, Agent shali not incur liabilities (direct or
contingent) which at any time shall exceed the aggregate of $15,000, or which shall mature
more than one year from the creation thereof, without first gbtaining the consent of Third.
Repair and replacement daes not include additions to the physical property.

(h) Take such action as may be necessary to comply promptly with any and all
orders or requiremants affecting the Property issued or imposed by any federal, state, county,
or municipal authority or other regulartory body having jurisdiction theraover, subject to the
same limitation contained in Paragraph {g) of this Article in conngction with repairs and
replacements, Agent shall promptly notify Third in writing of all such orders and notices of
requirements not later than the next Board meeting of Third from the time of their recelpt.
Agent, however, shall not take any action under this Paragraph so long as Third is contesting,
or hgs affirmed its intention fo contest any such order or requirement, except at the direction of
Third,

{)) When the current opérating plans or capital budget have besn approved by
Third, and in furtherance of and accardance with said ptans and budget make contracts, place
orders for and purchase water, electricity, gas, fuel, telephene, cable, and communications
systems, and vermin extermination services, equipment, tools, appliances, materials and
supplles and such other goods and services as may be necessary to operate, maintaln and
improve the Property properly and fo provide all services appurtenant therefo. When and as
directed by Third, Agent shall conduct negotiations on behalf of Third for acquisiion or
disposition of real property @nd make contracts for improvements of real property now or
hereafter owned by Third. All property, real or personal, purchased at the expense of Third
shall be the property of Third. All suoh contracts, orders and purchases shall be subject fo the
firnitations set forth In Paragraph (g) of this Arficle. In exercising the authority set forth in this
Paragraph (i), Agent shall secure for and credit to Third any discounts, commisaions, or rebates
obtainable. Any infersst of Agent or of any of its officers, directors or employees in any
contract, order or purchase proposed to be made on behalf of Third shall be disclosed fo Third
prior fo obligating Third therefor, When and as directed by Third, Agent shall provide
construction management or supervision on behalf of Third.

9/25/01 Third Laguna Hilis Mutual 3



3 7
St

() Obtain and keep in force all forms of insurance, as recommended by an
established insurance broker and/or insurance analyst, required to protect Third adequately,
ineluding but not limited to worker's compensation insurance, insurance against fiabllity arising
out of death, personal injury, property damage, acts and emissions of officers and directors,
operation of motor vehicles, boiler ingurancs, fira insurance with extended coverage, insurance
against loss arising out of burglary and theft, and such other insurance as may be authorizad by
Third. All insurance obtained for the benefit of Third shall be placed with such companies, in
such amounts, and with such beneficial interests appearing therein as shall be acceptable fo
Third. Agent shall investigate promptly and make full written reports to Third as to all accldents
or claims for damage relating to the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Property,
including any damage or destruction fo the Property, and the estimated cost of repair, provided
that no report shall be' made if the estimated cost of repair is less then $10,000, and shall
cooperate and make any and all written reports required by any insurance company in
connection therewith,

(k) From the moneys coliected and depeslted in the separate bank accounts as
provided in Article 5, cause to be disbursed regularly and punctually all sums due and payable
by Third, including costs and expenses authorized to be incurred by Agent under the terms of
this Agreement, amounts payable by Agent for salaries of Agent's employees and salary related
oxpenses Incurred by Agent in connection with employment of its employees pursuant to
Paragraph (a) above, and Agent's fees, After such disbursement, any balance remaining in
such accounts may be disbursed, transferred or invested fromi ime to time in accordance with
the operating budget or otherwise as directed by Third in writing.

(1) Prepare for execution and filing of all forms, reports, and returns required by
law in connection with unemployment insurance, worker's compensation Insurance, disability
benefits, sotial security taxes and any other taxes now or hereafter in effect, and also comply
with any requlirements refating io the empioyment of personnel, afl with respect to personnel of
Agent employed pursuant to Paragraph (a) above,

(m) Maintain a comprehensive system of office records, books and accounts in
a manner satisfactory to Third which shail be subject to examination at all reasonable hotrs by
persons authorized by Third. As a standard practice, Agent shall submit to Third, not Jater than
the twentieth day following the end of the accounting period, a balence sheef, operating
statement, a monthly comparison of amcunts of income and expenses to amounts of same
projected in the budgets and such other information as may be requested by Third from time to
time. Annual financial statements shall be prepared by Agent and shall be examired and
reported upon by a firm of certified public accountants approved by Third, Agent shall cause an
annual financiaf report to be prepared and certified by a certified public accouniant approved by
Third, based upon examination of the books of aggount and records of Third, which report shall
be submitted to Third together with such other reports and supplementary informetion as may
be required by Third,

(n) At least two and ene-half months befere the beginning of each fiscal ysar of
Third, submit an operating budget setting forth an itemized statement of the anticipated receipis
(including a schedule of monthly eharges to be collected from members) and disbursements for
said fiscal year and teking into account the condition of Third, Each budget, conkaining a plan
of operation and justifying the estimates made In every important particular, shall be approved
by Third, Unless approved by Third, the plan of gperation as submitted by Agent shall not
include any material change In the type or extent of services to be rendered, Following such
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approval, coples of the instrument of approval shall be fumished fo Third. The operaling
budget shall serve as a supporting documint for the schadule of monthly charges to be
collected from Third’s Members for the applicable fiscal year, shall constitute a major control
under which Agent shall operate, and there shall be no substantial variance thersfrom, except
such as may be consented to by Third. By this it is meant that no expenses may be incurred or
commitments made by Agent in connection with the maintenance and operstion of Third in
excess of the amounts allocated to the varicus classifications of expense in the approved
operation budget without the prior consent of Third, except that, if necessary because of an
emergency or lack of sufficient time to obfain such prior consent, an -overmun may be
experienced, provided i is brought promptly to the attention of Third in writing.

(o) At all imes during the tern of this Agreement, operate and maintain Third
and provide the services appurtenant thereto according to the highest standards achievable
consistent with the overall plan of Third, .

(p} Secure full compliance with such.rules and regulations 85 may be
promulgated by Third from time to ime with respect to the use of Third and the common area
and the services provided in connection therewith and, to this end, see that all members and
other affected persons are informed with respect thereto.

(q) Except as otherwise dirscted by Third, invest moneys of Third in securities
which are a direct obligation of or are gusranteed by the United States of America,

(r) Carry out and perform all of the obligations as are reasonable, necessary and
proper in the discharge of Agent's duties under this agreement,

ARTICLE 4. (a) The overhead expenses of Agent shall be paid by Agent without right of
reimbursement. Said expenses shall include:

(i) Salary and salary related expenses of the General Manager.

(i) Salaries, salary related expenses, office expenses and other
expenses of officers and employees of Agent who are not employed exclusively In work for
Leisure World.

{b) Everything done by Agert under the provisions of Article 3 shall be done at
the expense of Third.

(c) Agent shall not be required to make any advance to or for the account of
Third or o pay any sum, except out of moneys held or provided pursuant to this Agreement, nor
shall Agent be obliged to incur any liability or obligation under this Agreement without
assurance that the necessary moneys for the discharge thereof will be provided,

ARTICLE 5.  Agent shall estsblish and maintain bank accounts for deposit of moneys of Third
for deposit of moneys of Third in a bank or banks whose depasits are insured by the Federal
Deposit insurance Corporation. All bank accounts shall be held by Agent as sgent of Third and
in @ manner and form to indicate the custodial nature of said agcounts satisfactory to Third.
Moneys of Third shall not be commingled with moneys of Agent. Moneys of Third may be
commingied with moneys of United Laguna Hills Muiual, Gelden Rain Foundation of Laguna
Woods, and Laguna Hills Mutual N, Fifty, Agent shall draw on said accounts for any payments
required fo be made by Agent to discharge any liabllities or obligations incurred pursuant to this
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Agreement, and for the payment of Agent's fees, all of which payments shall be subject to the
limitationg of this Agreement,

ARTICLE . (a) Agent shall be pald, as its sole compensation for all services performed
hereunder, a fee payable In advance on the first day of each manth In an amount, exdlusive of
all surcharges, determined on the basis of the tofal number of dweiling units In Third under
management by Agent as of the last day of the preceding month as follows: '

(b) Said fee shall consist of a menthly charge In the amount of $1.06 per
dwelling unit.

(c) Said fee shell be adjusted annually for each succeeding year beyond 2002by
the same percentage as the All Urban Consumer Price Index (CP)) of the United States Bureay
of Labor Statistics for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim Metropalitan Area. Such annual
re-computation shall be based on the July to June CPI increase or decréase, but not {0 exceed
eight percent {8%). Should the variation In the CP| exceed eight percent {8%), the fee set
herein shall be reopened automatically and subject to re-negotiation, and In this event the fee
shall be Increased no less than eight percent (8%). Such fee adjustments skall be budgeted
and become effective as of January 1 of the succeeding vear.

ARTICLE 7, (a} The minimum term of this Agreement shall commence on January 1, 2002
and remain in effect untii December 31, 2008, uniess sooner terminated pursuant to paragraph
(b) or (c) of this Arficle. That minimum term shall be autornatically renewed upon the same
terms and subject to the same conditions for additional and successive one-year terms unless
either party elects not to renew by delivering written notice of such election 1o the other party at
least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the then-current torm. Notwithstanding this
minimum term and minimum termination notice peried, the parties agree that in the interest of
efficient community management and the complexity of transition to any other managing agent
thay generally cxpect (1} that the term of this agreement will fast until December 31, 2008 snd
(2) that either party will provide fo the other at least one hundred eighty {180) days notice
before the effective date of any notice of termination of this agreement,”

(b) Any party not in default under this Agreement may elect to tesminate this
Agreement, without cause, upon not less than ninaty (90) days pricr written riotice to the ather
party with a copy of such nofice to each of the consenting parties, Such lermination shall
become effective as of 11:59 p.m, on the dats specified In the written notice o, if no such date
is specified, an the last day of the menth in which the expiration of the ninsty (90) days occurs,

{¢) Upon the occurrence of any of the following events, either party may elect to
terminate this Agreement, upon written notice to the other party, effective as of the date on
which such election is made.

(i} Either Third or Agent admits its inabllity lo pay fts debts as they
msture, or makes an assignhiment for the benefit of its credilors, or applies for or consents to the
appointment of any receiver, trustee or simifar officer for itself of for all or a substantial part of

its property.

() Either Third or Agent files a petiion In bankruptcy or for an
armangement or for reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptey Act or any sinilar law,
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federal or state, or the adjudication of Third or Agent as a bankrupt or insolvent by a decree of
a court of competent jurisdiction, :

(i) The creditors of Third or Agent file a petition in bankruptey against
Third or Agent or for the reorganization of Third or Agent pursuant to the Federal Bankruptey
Act or any similer law and the same is not discharged within aixty {60) days after the date of

filing.

(d} Upon any termination under this Article, Third and Agent shall account fo
each other with respect to all matters outstanding as of the date of termination, and an audit of
the boaks of account and records of Third shall be conducted, at the expense of Third, by a
certified public accountant who shall furnish 3 financial report to Third and such other reports
and supplementary information as may bs required by Third. On the effective date of any
termination hereunder, or sooner if Third so directs, Agent shall deliver to Third all property
(including, without limitation, automobiles and office furmishings and equipment and all properly
acyuired as fisted In Arlicle 3(i)), books and records in Agent’s possession or under Its control
relating o the management and operation of the property.

ARTICLES8, (a) This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and constitute a binding
obliyation upon the contracting parties, their respective successors and assigns, provided that
Agent shall notf assign this Agreement, or any interest therein, without prior written approval of
Third,

(b) This Agreement shall constitute the entire Agreement between the
contracting parties, and no variance or modification thereof shall be valid and enforceable,
except by supplemental agreement in writing, executed and approved into the same manner as
the Agreement.

(c) Third hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Agent and its
employees, agents, officers and directors agairst any and all ¢laims, suits, damages including
attorneys' fees arising out of the performance of this Agreement with respect to Agents
management of property for those acts performed within the scope of its authority. This
indemnification shall stirvive expiration or termination of this Agreement. Third shall not be
liable to Agent for reimbursement for actions involving willful misconduct or gross negligence.

(d) Should legal action or arbitration be necessary to enforce or interpret any of
the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing parly In such action or arbitration shall be
enfitled to all costs and reasonable attomeys' faes incurred therain,

(e} For the convenience of the parties, this Agreement has been sxecuted in
several counterparts, which are In all respects similar and each of which shiall be deemed to be
complete in itself so that 2ny one may be introduced in evidence or used for any other pumose
without the production of the other counterparts,

() Neither party shall be llable for any breach of this Agreement caused by fire
floed, war, riot, strike or other events or acts beyond the control of the party or parties affected
thereby. Third and Agent agree fo adopt and enforce reasonable rules to prevent members
end Directors of Third from interfering with work of Agent. Third agrees to provide policy
direction through Agenl’s General Manager and Senior Management as assigned by the
General Manager,
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{g) If any part, clause or phrase hereof Is ruled invalid or unenforceable by any
court having competant jurisdiction heregver, then the balance of this Agreement shall remain
irt full ferea and effect in all its remaining provigsions without being impaired or invalidated in any
way, This Agreement shall be govemned by and construed In aecordance with the laws of the
State of Califomia.

Dated: ?/Zﬁf / ¢/
/!

THIRD LAGUNA HILLS MuTuAL

PROFESSIONAL COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT, INC.

President

ATTEST

S
et Corpo Secretary

oy
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